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Meaning of Terms Used
1R	 — First Reading.	 Com	 — Committee of the Whole.
2R	 — Second Reading.	 Rep	 — Report.
3R	 — Third Reading.	 RA	 — Royal Assent.
Am	 — Amendment.

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

ADDRESSES:
By Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor —

Opening, 1.
In Reply, 11, 13, 15, 18, 19, 39, 40.

AMENDMENTS:
Standing Order 25, daily routine, 12.
Standing Order 47A, oral question period, 13.

ASSENT TO ACTS: 40 (2).

ASSISTANT DEPUTY SPEAKER:
Chouhan, Raj, appointed, 9.

BAWLF, SAMUEL:
Death of announced, 1.

BILLS:
Numerical:

No. 1 — An Act to Ensure the Supremacy of Parliament. 1R, 9.
“	 2 — Adoption Amendment Act, 2017. Message. 1R, 27; 2R, 31; Com, 34, 35 (2); Rep, 35; 3R, 35; RA, 40.
“	 3 — Discriminatory Provisions (Historical Wrongs) Repeal Act. Message. 1R, 31; 2R, 35, 37; Com, 38; 

Rep, 38; 3R, 38; RA, 40.
“	 4 — Election Amendment Act, 2017. Message. 1R, 36; 2R, 38, 39.
“	 5 — Forests, Lands and Natural Resource Operations Statutes Amendment Act, 2017. Message. 1R, 24; 

2R, 29, 31; Com, 32; Rep, 32; 3R, 32; RA, 40.
“	 6 — Information Management (Documenting Government Decisions) Amendment Act, 2017. Message. 

1R, 33; 2R, 38; Com, 39; Rep, 39; 3R, 39; RA, 40.
“	 7 — Prevention of Cruelty to Animals Amendment Act, 2017. Message. 1R, 23; 2R, 29; Com, 31, 32, 34; 

Rep, 34; 3R, 34; RA, 40.
“	 8 — Budget Measures Implementation Act, 2017. Message. 1R, 20.
“	 9 — Finance Statutes Amendment Act, 2017. Message. 1R, 30; 2R, 35; Com, 38; Rep, 38; 3R, 38; RA, 40.
“	 11 — Supply Act (No. 1), 2017. Message. 1R, 28; 2R, 31; Com, 32; Rep, 32; 3R, 32; RA, 40.
“	 M 201 — Get Big Money Out of Politics Act, 2017. 1R, 12.
“	 M 202 — Election Finance Amendment Act, 2017. 1R, 12.
“	 M 203 — Election (Cash for Access Elimination) Amendment Act, 2017. 1R, 12.
“	 M 204 — Family Day Amendment Act, 2017. 1R, 12.
“	 M 205 — Property Law and Land Title Amendment Act, 2017. 1R, 12.
“	 M 206 — Rideshare Enabling Act, 2017. 1R, 12.
“	 M 207 — Banning Publicly-Funded Campaign Advertisements Act, 2017. 1R, 14.
“	 M 208 — Election (Spending Limit) Amendment Act, 2017. 1R, 14.
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BILLS — Continued
Numerical — Continued

“	 M 209 — Constitution (Fixed Fall Election) Amendment Act, 2017. 1R, 14.
“	 M 210 — Members’ Conflict of Interest Amendment Act, 2017. 1R, 14.
“	 M 211 — Fixed Legislative Calendar Act, 2017. 1R, 14.
“	 M 212 — Empowering Legislative Committees Act, 2017. 1R, 14.
“	 M 213 — Modernizing Public Participation in Democracy Act, 2017. 1R, 14.
“	 M 214 — Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy (Public Records Accountability) Amendment 

Act, 2017. 1R, 14.
“	 M 215 — Local Elections Campaign Financing (Fairness in Financing Local Government Elections) 

Amendment Act, 2017. 1R, 14.
“	 M 216 — Whistleblowers Protection Act, 2017. 1R, 15.
“	 M 217 — Fire and Police Services Collective Bargaining (First Responders) Amendment Act, 2017. 1R, 16.
“	 M 218 — Election (Increasing Youth Participation) Amendment Act, 2017. 1R, 16.
“	 M 219 — Recall and Initiative Amendment Act, 2017. 1R, 16.
“	 M 220 — Election Amendment Act 1, 2017. 1R, 16.
“	 M 221 — School Amendment Act, 2017. 1R, 22.
“	 M 222 — University Amendment Act, 2017. 1R, 22.
“	 M 223 — Right to Roam Act, 2017. 1R, 23.
“	 M 224 — Endangered Species Act, 2017. 1R, 23.
“	 M 225 — Poverty Reduction and Economic Inclusion Act, 2017. 1R, 24.
“	 M 226 — Species at Risk Protection Act, 2017. 1R, 25.
“	 M 227 — Court Order Enforcement Amendment Act, 2017. 1R, 25.
“	 M 228 — Energy and Water Efficiency Act, 2017. 1R, 25.
“	 M 229 — Lobbyists Registration (Lobbyist Registry Reform) Amendment Act, 2017. 1R, 26.
“	 M 230 — Anti-SLAPP Act, 2017. 1R, 26.
“	 M 231 — Local Government Amendment Act, 2017. 1R, 26.
“	 M 232 — Motor Vehicle Amendment Act, 2017. 1R, 26.
“	 M 233 — Workers Compensation Amendment Act, 2017. 1R, 27.
“	 M 234 — Wildlife Amendment Act, 2017. 1R, 30.
“	 M 235 — Employment Standards (Domestic Violence Leave) Amendment Act, 2017. 1R, 32.
“	 M 236 — Election Amendment Act 2, 2017. 1R, 32.
“	 M 237 — Workers Compensation Amendment Act, 2017. 1R, 33.
“	 M 238 — Community Charter Amendment Act, 2017. 1R, 34.
“	 M 239 — Animal Liability Act, 2017. 1R, 34.
“	 M 240 — Safe Care Act, 2017. 1R, 34.

Alphabetical:
Adoption Amendment Act, 2017 (No. 2).
Animal Liability Act, 2017 (No. M 239).
Anti-SLAPP Act, 2017 (No. M 230).
Banning Publicly-Funded Campaign Advertisements Act, 2017 (No. M 207).
Budget Measures Implementation Act, 2017 (No. 8).
Cash for Access Elimination Act, 2017 (No. M 203). (Title changed to Election (Cash for Access Elimination) 

Amendment Act, 2017.)
Community Charter Amendment Act, 2017 (No. M 238).
Constitution (Fixed Fall Election) Amendment Act, 2017 (No. M 209).
Court Order Enforcement Amendment Act, 2017 (No. M 227).
Discriminatory Provisions (Historical Wrongs) Repeal Act (No. 3).
Election Amendment Act, 2017 (No. 4).
Election Amendment Act 1, 2017 (No. M 220).
Election Amendment Act 2, 2017 (No. M 236).
Election (Cash for Access Elimination) Amendment Act, 2017 (No. M 203).
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BILLS — Continued
Alphabetical — Continued

Election Finance Amendment Act, 2017 (No. 202).
Election (Increasing Youth Participation) Amendment Act, 2017 (No. M 218).
Election (Spending Limit) Amendment Act, 2017 (No. M 208).
Employment Standards (Domestic Violence Leave) Amendment Act, 2017 (No. M 235).
Empowering Legislative Committees Act, 2017 (No. M 212).
Endangered Species Act, 2017 (No. M 224).
Energy and Water Efficiency Act, 2017 (No. M 228).
Fairness in Financing Local Government Elections Act, 2017 (No. M 215). (Title changed to Local Elections 

Campaign Financing (Fairness in Financing Local Government Elections) Amendment Act, 2017.)
Family Day Amendment Act, 2017 (No. M 204).
Finance Statutes Amendment Act, 2017 (No. 9).
Fire and Police Services Collective Bargaining (First Responders) Amendment Act, 2017 (No. M 217).
First Responders Act, 2017 (No. M 217). (Title changed to Fire and Police Services Collective Bargaining 

(First Responders) Amendment Act, 2017.)
Fixed Fall Election Amendment Act, 2017 (No. M 209). (Title changed to Constitution (Fixed Fall Election) 

Amendment Act, 2017.)
Fixed Legislative Calendar Act, 2017 (No. M 211).
Forests, Lands and Natural Resource Operations Statutes Amendment Act, 2017 (No. 5).
Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy (Public Records Accountability) Amendment Act, 2017 

(No. M 214).
Get Big Money Out of Politics Act, 2017 (No. M 201).
Increasing Youth Participation in Elections Act, 2017 (No. M 218). (Title changed to Election (Increasing 

Youth Participation) Amendment Act, 2017.)
Information Management (Documenting Government Decisions) Amendment Act, 2017 (No. 6).
Lobbyist Registry Reform Act, 2017 (No. M 229). (Title changed to Lobbyists Registration (Lobbyist 

Registry Reform) Amendment Act, 2017.)
Lobbyists Registration (Lobbyist Registry Reform) Amendment Act, 2017 (No. M 229).
Local Elections Campaign Financing (Fairness in Financing Local Government Elections) Amendment Act, 

2017 (No. M 215).
Local Government Amendment Act, 2017 (No. M 231).
Members’ Conflict of Interest Amendment Act, 2017 (No. M 210).
Modernizing Public Participation in Democracy Act, 2017 (No. M 213).
Motor Vehicle Amendment Act, 2017 (No. M 232).
Poverty Reduction and Economic Inclusion Act, 2017 (No. M 225).
Prevention of Cruelty to Animals Amendment Act, 2017 (No. 7).
Property Law Amendment Act, 2017 (No. M 205). (Title changed to Property Law and Land Title 

Amendment Act, 2017.)
Property Law and Land Title Amendment Act, 2017 (No. M 205).
Public Records Accountability Act, 2017 (No. M 214). (Titled changed to Freedom of Information and 

Protection of Privacy (Public Records Accountability) Amendment Act, 2017.)
Recall and Initiative Amendment Act, 2017 (No. M 219).
Rideshare Enabling Act, 2017 (No. M 206).
Right to Roam Act, 2017 (No. M 223).
Safe Care Act, 2017 (No. M 240).
School Amendment Act, 2017 (No. M 221).
Species at Risk Protection Act, 2017 (No. M 226).
Supply Act (No. 1), 2017 (No. 11).
To Ensure the Supremacy of Parliament (No. 1).
University Amendment Act, 2017 (No. M 222).
Whistleblowers Protection Act, 2017 (No. M 216).
Wildlife Amendment Act, 2017 (No. M 234).
Workers Compensation Amendment Act, 2017 (No. M 233).
Workers Compensation Amendment Act, 2017 (No. M 237).
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BROTHERS, DONALD LESLIE:
Death of announced, 14.

CHOUHAN, RAJ: 
Appointed Assistant Deputy Speaker, 9.

COMMITTEES:
Select Standing:

Aboriginal Affairs ―
Appointment, 10.
Membership, 17.

Children and Youth ―
Appointment, 10.
Membership, 17.
Reference, 17.
Report, First Report (fifth session), 21, adopted, 21.

Crown Corporations ―
Appointment, 10.
Membership, 17.

Education ―
Appointment, 10.
Membership, 17.

Finance and Government Services ―
Appointment, 10.
Membership, 17.
Report, First Report (fifth session), 10, adopted, 10; Second Report (fifth session), 10, adopted, 11.

Health ―
Appointment, 10.
Membership, 17.
Reference, 17.
Report, First Report (sixth session), 26, adopted, 26.

Legislative Initiatives ―
Membership, 17.

Parliamentary Reform, Ethical Conduct, Standing Orders and Private Bills ―
Appointment, 10.
Membership, 17.
Report, Third Report (fifth session) 17, adopted, 17.

Public Accounts ―
Appointment, 10.
Membership, 17.

Special:
Special Committee of Selection ―

Appointment, 10.
Membership, 10.
Report, First Report (sixth session), 17, adopted, 17.

Special Committee to Appoint an Information and Privacy Commissioner —
Appointment, 11.
Membership, 11.
Report, 40.

Special Committee to Appoint a Representative for Children and Youth —
Report, 15, adopted, 15.

DEPUTY CHAIR OF THE COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE:
Gibson, Simon, appointed, 9.
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DEPUTY SPEAKER:
Lee, Richard T., appointed, 9.

DISSOLUTION: 42.

DIVISIONS:
Divisions:

Motion pursuant to Standing Order 78A, that Bill (No. M 234) be referred to the Select Standing Committee 
on Parliamentary Reform, Ethical Conduct, Standing Orders and Private Bills, 30.

Motion “That the Speaker do now leave the Chair,” 28.
Second reading of Bill (No. 3), 37.

Motions on Division:
Proposed amendment to section 2 of Bill (No. 6), 39.
Proposed amendment to section 4 of Bill (No. 7), 34.

DOCUMENTS TABLED:
Order of the House:

MLA Pimm’s First Nations Stakeholder Advisory Committee report, 33.
Report of the Select Standing Committee on Children and Youth, Annual Report, 2015-16, for the fifth session 

of the Fortieth Parliament (First), October 2016, 21.
Report of the Select Standing Committee on Finance and Government Services: Annual Review of the Budgets 

of the Statutory Offices for the fifth session of the Fortieth Parliament (Second), December 2016, 10.
Report of the Select Standing Committee on Finance and Government Services: Report on the Budget 2017 

Consultations for the fifth session of the Fortieth Parliament (First), November 2016, 10.
Report of the Select Standing Committee on Health, Looking Forward: Improving Rural Health Care, 

Primary Care, and Addiction Recovery Programs for the sixth session of the Fortieth Parliament (First), 
March 2017, 26.

Report of the Select Standing Committee on Parliamentary Reform, Ethical Conduct, Standing Orders and 
Private Bills, The Estimates Process and the Establishment of Select Standing Committees in British 
Columbia for the fifth session of the Fortieth Parliament (Third), October 2016, 17.

Report of the Special Committee to Appoint an Information and Privacy Commissioner for the sixth session of 
the Fortieth Parliament, March 16, 2017, 40.

Report of the Special Committee to Appoint a Representative for Children and Youth for the fifth session of the 
Fortieth Parliament, November 2016, 15.

Report of the Special Committee of Selection for the sixth session of the Fortieth Parliament (First), 
February 20, 2017, 17.

Statutory:
Auditor General Report, 2015/16 Public Accounts and the Auditor General’s Findings, February 2017, 25.
Auditor General Report, An Audit of B.C. Public Service Ethics Management, March 2017, 34.
Auditor General Report, Health Funding Explained 2, March 2017, 37.
Auditor General Report, Progress Audit: Integrated Case Management, February 2017, 16.
British Columbia Ferries Commission Annual Report for the Fiscal Year Ending March 31, 2016, 28.
British Columbia Utilities Commission Annual Report, 2015/2016, 32.
Budget and Fiscal Plan, 2017/18 – 2019/20, 20.
Capital Project Plan Liquor Distribution Branch Distribution Centre Project, February 16, 2017, 39.
Crown Agency Service Plans, 20.
Estimates, 19.
Government’s Strategic Plan, 2017/18 – 2020/21, 20.
Islands Trust Annual Report, 2015-2016, 11.
List of Organizations that have been exempted from Section 13 of the Budget Transparency and Accountability Act, 20.
Ministry Service Plans, 20.
Property Assessment Appeal Board Annual Report, 2016, 27.
Province of British Columbia Consolidated Revenue Fund Guarantees and Indemnities Authorized and Issued 

for the Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2016, 39.
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DOCUMENTS TABLED — Continued
Statutory — Continued

Province of British Columbia Crown Proceeding Act Report for the Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2016, 37.
Province of British Columbia Fortieth Annual Report pursuant to the Public Service Benefit Plan Act, Year 

Ended March 31, 2016, 36.
Public Guardian and Trustee Annual Report, 2015-2016, 33.
Registrar of Lobbyists Investigation Report 17-01, Lobbyist: Michael Goehring, January 23, 2017, 34.
Report of the 2013 Judges Compensation Commission, September 24, 2013, 22.
Report of the 2016 Judicial Compensation Commission, October 27, 2016, 22.
Report on Multiculturalism, 2015/16, 40.
Statement of 2015/16 Borrowings Pursuant to Section 56 of the Financial Administration Act, Schedule A and 

Schedule B, 33.

GIBSON, SIMON:
Appointed Deputy Chair of the Committee of the Whole, 9.

HOUSE:
Standing Order 35 application, 15.

LEE, RICHARD T.: 
Appointed Deputy Speaker, 9.

MOTIONS:
Address in Reply, 11.
Amendments to Standing Orders, sessional, 12, 13.
Motion to adjourn until notice, 40.
Motion that Bernard Richard be appointed Representative for Children and Youth and an officer of the Legislature 

for a five-year term commencing on February 16, 2017, pursuant to section 2 of the Representative for 
Children and Youth Act (S.B.C. 2006, c. 29), 15.

Motion that this House condemns Islamophobia and all other forms of systemic racism and religious 
discrimination and, furthermore, condemns the recent terrorist murders of six people at the Islamic 
Mosque of Quebec City and the rise of incidents of hate speech in communities in British Columbia, 15.

Motion pursuant to Standing Order 78A, that Bill (No. M 234) be referred to the Select Standing Committee 
on Parliamentary Reform, Ethical Conduct, Standing Orders and Private Bills, 30.

Motion that the Select Standing Committee on Children and Youth be given terms of reference, 17.
Motion that the Select Standing Committee on Health be given terms of reference, 17.
Motion that the Special Committee to Appoint an Information and Privacy Commissioner be appointed and 

given terms of reference, 11.
Motion 1 — Motion that the Standing Orders of the Legislative Assembly of British Columbia be amended as 

follows for the duration of the sixth session of the Fortieth Parliament, 12.
Motion 2 — Motion that this House enter into discussion and debate of a $10 per day childcare and early 

learning plan that supports families and builds our economy, 16.
Motion 4 — Motion that this House agrees that British Columbia’s carbon tax should remain revenue neutral, 23.
Motion 5 — Motion that this House support action to address the unacceptable situation of more than 70 

homeless camps in the Lower Mainland and throughout B.C., 29.
Urgency Motion (Standing Order 35) re racism and religious discrimination, 15.

NURANEY, JOHN: 
Death of announced, 1. 

PETITIONS:
Re emotional-support animals in rental housing, 31.
Re euthanasia and assisted suicide at hospice and palliative care facilities, 19 (6), 21, 22, 24, 27 (2), 37, 39.
Re monitoring blood glucose, 40.
Re safe transportation of animals in vehicles, 36.

PHILLIPS, DON:
Death of announced, 1.
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PRIVILEGE:
Reserved right, 21, 26, 33.

RESOLUTIONS AND ORDERS:
Resolutions:

House adjourned until notice, 40.
Orders:

Budget Debate, 20.
Chouhan, Raj, appointed Assistant Deputy Speaker, 9.
Committee of Supply, 20.
Estimates referred to Committee, 20.
Gibson, Simon, appointed Deputy Chair of the Committee of the Whole, 9.
Lee, Richard T., appointed Deputy Speaker, 9.
Selection Committee appointed, 10.
Votes and Proceedings printed, 9.

RICHARD, Q.C., BERNARD:
Appointed Representative for Children and Youth, 15.

SPEAKER:
Statements:

Commonwealth Day, 36.
Standing Order 47A and permissible areas of questioning during Oral Question Period, 33.

STATEMENTS OTHER THAN SPEAKER:
Eby, Mr. D., re personal statement, 39.

SUMMARY OF HOUSE: 43.

SUPPLY:
Estimates presented, 19.
Estimates referred to Committee, 20.
Order “That the Speaker do now leave the Chair,” 20, 21, 22 (2), 24, 25 (2), 27, 28.
Order for Committee, 20.


